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Section 3 details of the decision to be judicially reviewed

Decision:

The decision of the defendant not to make a reference to the Court of Appeal pursuant to its powers under sections 9 and 13 of the Criminal Appeal Act 1995.

Date of decision:

Notified by letter (‘Statement of Reasons’) dated 25 July 2005

Name of person or body to be reviewed

Name 

Criminal Cases Review Commission

Address

Alpha Tower

Suffolk Street Queensway, Birmingham B1  1TT

SECTION 4 Permission to proceed with a claim for judicial review

Are you making any other applications         

YES

Is the claimant in receipt of a community Legal Service Fund
YES

Are you claiming exceptional urgency

NO

Have you complied with the pre-action protocol
YES

Does the claim include any issues arising from the

Human Rights Act 1998?  If yes, state the articles   YES

Which do you contend have been breached?   ARTICLES 5 & 6 ECHR

Legal |Framework

1. The relevant law can be set out as follows:

(i) The Criminal Appeal Act 1995 (‘the Act’)

(ii) Article 6 and 13 ECHR

(iii) Disclosure

(iv) Safety of conviction

(i)       The Act

2. The Criminal Cases Review Commission has the powers to make a reference to the Court of Appeal under the Criminal Appeal Act 1995, section 9:

9.-(1) Where a person has been convicted of an offence on indictment in England and Wales, the Commission-

a) May at any time refer the conviction to the Court of Appeal, and

b) (whether or not they refer the conviction) may at any time refer to the Court of Appeal any sentence (not being a fixed sentence by law) imposed on, or in subsequent proceedings relating to, the conviction.

2) A reference under subsection (1) of a person’s conviction shall be treated for all purposes as an appeal by the person under section 1 of the 1968 Act against the conviction. 

3) A reference under subsection (1) of a sentence imposed on, or in subsequent relating to, a person’s conviction on an indictment shall be treated for all purposes as appeal by the person under section 9 of the 1968 Act against- 

a) the sentence, and

b) any other sentence (not being a sentence fixed by law) imposed on, or in subsequent proceedings relating to, the conviction or any other conviction on the indictment.

4) On a reference under subsection (1)of a person’s conviction on an indictment the Commission may give notice to the Court of Appeal that any other conviction on the indictment which is specified in the notice is to be treated as referred to the Court of Appeal under subsection (1).

5) Where a verdict of not guilty by reason of insanity has been returned in England and Wales in the case of a person, the Commission may at any time refer the verdict to the Court of Appeal: and a reference under this subsection shall be treated for all purposes as an appeal by the person under section 12 of the 1968 Act against the verdict.

6) Where a jury in England and Wales has returned findings that a person is under a disability and that he did act or made the omission charged against him, the Commission may at any time refer either or both of those findings to the Court of Appeal; and a reference under this subsection shall be treated for all purposes as an appeal by the person under section 15 of the 1968 Act against the finding or findings referred.

3. The terms of reference are set out in the Criminal Appeal Act 1995, section 13:

13.-(1) A reference of a conviction, verdict, finding or sentence shall not be made under any of sections 9 to 12 unless-

a. the Commission consider that there is a real possibility that the conviction, verdict, finding or sentence would not be upheld were the reference to be made,

b. the Commission so consider-

(i)in the case of a conviction, verdict or finding, because of an argument, or evidence, not raised in the proceedings which led to it or on any appeal or application for leave to appeal against it, or

(ii)in the case of a sentence, because of an argument on a point of law, or information, not so raised, and

c) an appeal against conviction, verdict, finding or sentence has been determined or leave to appeal against it has been refused.

(2)
Nothing in subsection (1)(b)(i) or (c) shall prevent the making of a reference if it appears to the Commission that there are exceptional circumstances which justify making it.

(ii) Articles 6 and 13 ECHR

4. Article 6 ECHR, sets out the right to a fair trial:

1. In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.  Judgment shall be pronounced publicly but the press and public may be excluded from all or part of the trial in the interests of morals, public order or national security in a democratic society, where the interests of juveniles or the protection of the private life of the parties so require, or to the extent strictly necessary in the opinion of the court in special circumstances where publicity would prejudice the interests of justice.

2. Everyone charged with a criminal offence has the following minimum rights:

a. to be informed promptly, in a language which he understands and in detail, of the nature and cause of the accusation against him;

b. to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence;

c. to defend himself in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing or, if he has not sufficient means to pay for legal assistance, to be given it free where the interests of justice so require;

d. to examine or have examined witnesses against him and to obtain the attendance and examination of witnesses on his behalf under the same conditions as witnesses against him;

e. to have free assistance of interpreter if he cannot understand or speak the language used in court.

5. Article 6 of the European Convention requires that the trial process, viewed as a whole, must be fair.  In Attorney General’s Reference (No 2 of 2001) [2003] UKHL 68, [2004] 2 WLR 1, (at 13) the House of Lords regarded it as “axiomatic” “that a person charged with having committed a criminal offence should receive a fair trial and that, if he cannot be tried fairly for that offence, he should not be tried at all”.

6. In Davis [2001] 1Cr. App.R 115 the Court of Appeal heard an appeal on a reference by the CCRC following the finding by the European Court of Human Rights in Rowe  v.  United Kingdom (2000) 30 E.H.R.R. 1 that the appellants’ right to a fair trial under article 6(1) had been violated because the prosecution had withheld relevant information from the defence.  One of the grounds of the appeal was that the convictions should be quashed because the police had failed to disclose to the Crown (and hence to the defence) that a witness called Duncan was an informer who named other suspects and that he was eligible for a reward (pp138-9):

72. We have mentioned this matter briefly in recording the history.  Norman Duncan provided the information which led to the raid on 25 Laurie Park Road.  At the start of the trial neither the Crown nor the Defence were aware of that fact.  As time went by the Crown did become aware as a matter of inference that Norman Duncan had been the informant and we take it that defence counsel were capable of making the same deduction.  What neither prosecuting nor defence counsel knew until after the trial was that Duncan had gone to see his handler on December 18, 1988 and that he had remained voluntarily at Reigate police station from late on December 18 until Sunday December 20.  The prosecution was not aware until after the trial that during that period there had been a number of conversations between Duncan and police officers in which the question of a reward had been discussed and, so it appears, Duncan had named a man called Jason rather than Johnson as being the third member of the team otherwise consisting of Rowe and Davis, We have already referred to the fact that the “naming of Jason” came to light during the Greater Manchester Police investigation.  The information was not available to the Crown when Mr Bevan made either of his two applications for public interest immunity to the Court of Appeal.  It was information obtained by the Greater Manchester Police from the Holmes Computer, and has become known as message 111.  Mr Bevan has told this Court that had he known of message 111, even in 1990, he would have deemed it his duty to make known its existence at least to counsel acting for Johnson and thereby, he concedes, Duncan’s status as an informant would have become known to all, as would the fact that he was eligible for and did in fact receive a reward and the fact that he had been a voluntary inmate at Reigate police station for two days.  It is not necessary, therefore to consider what the position might have been had message 111 not emerged in the course of the CCRC investigations.  It is enough to say this is a material irregularity.  It is also a violation of Article 6(1), as the ECHR has found.  However, we do not say that every violation of Article 6(1) will necessarily amount to a material irregularity. But as we have seen, that is not the end of the matter. We still have to consider the effect of that material irregularity upon the safety of one or more of the convictions.  That in turn involves some consideration of the use to which such information might have been put at trial.  It may be, as has been suggested, that the Crown would have elected to dispense with Duncan as a witness.  If called, however, the fact that he had informed would not necessarily have impeached his credit.  Rather the opposite.  If, as suggested at trial, he had been one of the robbers, it was a remarkably bold move on his part to present himself to the police together with the evidence which might have led to his conviction, before, so far as he knew, the police had any kind of lead.  Nor would the fact that he was expecting a reward have provided much ammunition, especially as he proposed to decline the reward offered by the victims of the crimes.  Moreover, we are extremely doubtful whether counsel for Rowe and Davis would have wished much of the background information to emerge in the trial.  After all, Duncan was consistent throughout as to Davis and Rowe being involved in these offences.  On the other hand we can well see how the information might have been exploited on behalf of Johnson.  Duncan may well have been vulnerable as to how it came  about that he mentioned Jason rather than Johnson when first speaking to the police, and although we have seen his explanation offered to the Greater Manchester Police it is by no means certain that he would have had available the same ready answers at trial.  And we can also see that if the switch from Jason to Johnson could be used to undermine Duncan’s credibility, some advantage might have accrued to Davis and Rowe.  There is also the point made by Mr Mansfield Q.C. on behalf of Davis that if this information had been available it would have been possible to cross-examine the police and Duncan as to whether Duncan had been offered immunity from prosecution. It was, after all, the fact that Jobbins, Duncan and Griffin were never charged with any offence.

73. There is another aspect to this, though not formulated as a ground of appeal.  Duncan told the jury that he was not arrested until December 22.  He did not tell the jury anything about his earlier sojourn at Reigate police station.  Because he was concealing his status as an informant he was also forced to lie about what had taken place in the 38-minute interview,  That could only have been in collusion with the police.  It amounts to no less than a conspiracy to give perjured evidence.  That is something that Mr Bevan and Mr Waters would not have countenanced at any cost.  We find the fact profoundly disturbing.  It must dent the credibility of Duncan and the police officers directly involved.  It is possible to present it either as fresh evidence or a further material irregularity.  Either way, the “Duncan factor” should make a significant contribution to our decision.

7. Article 13, sets out the right to an effective remedy:

“everyone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in this Convention are violated shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity”.

(iii) Disclosure

8. Disclosure ordinarily requires that any material held by the prosecution which weakens or undermines the case against the defendant, if not relied on as part of its formal case against the defendant, should be disclosed to the defence.

9. In December 1981 the Attorney General issued guidelines, which did not have the force of law, concerning exceptions to the common-law duty to disclose to the defence certain evidence of potential assistance to it ((1982) 74 Criminal Reports 302 – “the Guidelines”).  According to the Guidelines, the duty to disclose was subject to a discretionary power for prosecuting counsel to withhold relevant evidence if it fell within one of the categories set out in therein (sensitivity being one such category).

10. Subsequent to the applicant’s trial in 1989 but before the appeal proceedings in 1994, the Guidelines were superseded by the common law.  In R.  v.  Ward ([1993] 1 WLR 619), the Court of Appeal dealt with the duty of the prosecution to disclose evidence to the defence and the proper procedure to be followed when the prosecution claimed public interest immunity.  It stressed that the court and not the prosecution was to be the judge of where the proper balance lay in a particular case:

“….[When] the prosecution acted as judge in their own cause on the issue of public interest immunity in this case they committed a significant number of errors which affected the fairness of the proceedings.  Policy considerations therefore powerfully reinforce the view that it would be wrong to allow the prosecution to withhold material documents without giving any notice of that fact to the defence.  If, in a wholly exceptional case, the prosecution are not prepared to have the issue of public interest immunity determined by a court, the result must inevitably be that the prosecution will have to be abandoned.”

The Court of Appeal described the balancing exercise to be performed by the judge as follows:

“…a judge is balancing on the one hand the desirability of preserving the public interest in the absence of disclosure against, on the other hand, the interests of justice.  Where the interests of justice arise in a criminal case touching and concerning liberty or conceivably on occasion life, the weight to be attached to the interests of justice is plainly very great indeed.”

11. The Court of Appeal’s judgment in R.  v.  Davis, Johnson and Rowe ([1993] 97 Crim AR 110) set out the procedures to be followed if the prosecution wished to withhold unused material from disclosure on grounds of public interest immunity including, where appropriate, making an application to the court ex parte.

12. In R.  v.  Keane ([1994] 1 WLR 747), the Court of Appeal emphasised that, since the ex parte procedure outlined in R.  v.  Davis, Johnson and Rowe {1993] 97 Crim AR 110 was “contrary to the general principle of open justice in criminal trials”, it should be used only exceptionally.  However, the prosecution should put before the court only those documents which it regarded as material but wished to withhold.  The test of “materiality” was that an item should be considered as disclosable if “[it] can be seen on a sensible appraisal by the prosecution:

(i) To be relevant or possibly relevant to an issue in the 

case;

(ii) To raise or possibly raise a new issue whose existence is     

not apparent from the evidence the prosecution proposes 

to use; or

(iii) to hold out a real, as opposed to fanciful, prospect of 

providing a lead on evidence which goes to (i) or (ii)”.

If the prosecution was in any doubt as to the materiality of any such evidence it should ask the court to rule on the question.

13. Under the Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act (CPIA) 1996, the prosecution must make “primary disclosure” of all previously undisclosed evidence which, in their view, might undermine the case against the defendant.  The defendant must then give a defence statement to the prosecution and the court, setting out in general terms the nature of the defence and the matters on which the defence takes issue with the prosecution.  The prosecution must then make a “secondary disclosure” of all previously undisclosed material “which might reasonably be expected to assist the accused’s defence as disclosed by the defence statement”.

14. In Mills and Poole [1998] A.C. 382, 396 the House of Lords held that the modern principles of disclosure should be applied when determining whether there has been a material irregularity.

15. In Ward at p642 the Court said:

“The obligation to disclose only in relation to evidence which is or may be material in relation to the issues which are expected to arise, or which unexpectedly do arise, in the course of the trial.  If the evidence is or may be material in this sense, then its non-disclosure is likely to constitute a material irregularity.  The proviso makes it plain that “material” means something less than “crucial”, because it contemplates that although there may have been a material irregularity, yet a verdict of “guilty” can be upheld on the ground that it involves no miscarriage of justice.

Mr. Langdale conceded that there were a number of items of evidence in the present case which should have been disclosed but were not.  In relation to most of them, however, he argued that the failure to disclose did not bring section 2(1)(c) into operation: the undisclosed evidence may have been material to issues in the case, but it was relatively insignificant in the context of the case viewed as a whole, and therefore the failure to disclose it did not amount to a material irregularity.  This is a perfectly valid proposition and one which appears to have been adopted in relation to some of the undisclosed evidence in Maguire, as to which the court said, at p. 958, that it “was of such insignificance in regard to any real issue that we cannot describe its non-disclosure as a ‘material irregularity.” We would emphasise, however, that the scope for the application of Mr. Langdale’s proposition is limited to matters which, at the end of the day, can be seen to have no real significance.  The possibility that this view will ultimately be taken of any particular piece of disclosable evidence should be wholly excluded from the minds of the prosecution when the question of disclosure is being considered.  Non-disclosure is a potent source of injustice and even with the benefit of hindsight, it will often be difficult to say whether or not an undisclosed item of evidence might have shifted the balance or opened up a new line of defence”.

(iv) Safety of Conviction

16. In R  v  CCRC ex parte Pearson (2000) 1 Cr App R 141, at pps. 146-7 Lord Bingham LCJ said: “The expression “unsafe” in s 2 (1)(a) Criminal Appeal Act 1968 does not lend itself to precise definition.  In some cases unsafety will be obvious, as (for example) where it appears that someone other than the appellant committed the crime and the appellant did not, or where the appellant has been convicted of an act that was not in law a crime, or where a conviction is shown to vitiated by serious unfairness in the conduct of the trial or significant legal misdirection,…. Cases however arise in which unsafety is much less obvious: cases in which the Court, although by no means persuaded of an appellant’s innocence, is subject to some lurking doubt or uneasiness whether an injustice has been done…If, on consideration of all the facts and circumstances of the case before it, the Court entertains real doubts whether the appellant was guilty of the offence of which he has been convicted, the Court will consider the conviction unsafe.  In these less obvious cases the ultimate decision of the Court of Appeal will very much depend on its assessment of all the facts and circumstances.”

17. The approach to non-disclosure and the prospect of new evidence has since been refined by the House of Lords in the case of Pendleton [2002] 1 W.L.R. 72 which clarified the proper approach to be taken by the Court of Appeal in appeals concerning fresh evidence.  In Pendleton [2002] 1 W.L.R. 72 the House of Lords considered whether, in a criminal appeal where fresh evidence is relied upon, the Court of Appeal should ask itself whether, if the fresh evidence had been considered by the jury, the verdict might have been different, or whether it should consider for itself whether the new evidence rendered the conviction unsafe.  The correctness of the decision in Stafford v Director of Public Prosecutions [1974] A.C. 878 was examined.  Lord Bingham of Cornhill held (pp82-83):

16. In hearing any appeal against conviction the Court of Appeal will ordinarily have a considerable body of material before it: grounds of appeal; transcripts of the judge’s summing up to the jury and any relevant passages in the evidence and of any material rulings given before or in the course of the trial; plans, photographs and so on.  And although the court does not have the jury’s reasons, it does have the jury’s verdict.  From this, some inferences may always be drawn.  If the issue is consent, the jury must, to convict, have been sure that the victim did not consent.  If the issue is pure identification, the jury must, to convict, have been sure that the evidence identifying the defendant was accurate and reliable.  If a proper judicial direction has been given, it will ordinarily be safe for the Court of Appeal to infer that the factual ingredients essential to prove guilt have been established against the defendant to the satisfaction of the jury.  But the Court of Appeal can rarely know, save perhaps from questions asked by the jury after retirement, at what points the jury have felt difficulty.  The jury’s process of reasoning will not be revealed and, if a number of witnesses give evidence bearing on a single question, the Court of Appeal will never know which of those witnesses the jury accepted and which, if any, they doubted or rejected.

17. My Lords, Mr Mansfield is right to emphasise the central role of the jury in a trial on indictment.  This is an important and greatly-prized feature of our constitution.  Trial by jury does not mean trial by jury in the first instance and trial by judges of the Court of Appeal in the second.  The Court of Appeal is entrusted with a power of review to guard against the possibility of injustice but it is a power to be exercised with caution, mindful that the Court of Appeal is not privy to the jury’s deliberations and must not intrude into territory which properly belongs to the jury.

Where the Court of Appeal has heard oral evidence under section 23(1)(c) (whether pursuant to its own decision, or by agreement, or de bene esse), the evidence will almost always have appeared, on paper, to be capable of belief and to afford a possible ground for allowing the appeal.  By the time the court comes to decide whether the appeal should be allowed or dismissed, it will have heard the evidence, including cross-examination, and any submissions made on its effect.  It may then conclude, without doubt, that the evidence cannot be accepted or cannot afford a ground for allowing the appeal.  Such was the case, for example, in R.  v.  Jones (Steven) [1997] 1 Cr App R 86, where the court, having decided to receive and having heard opinion evidence from an expert, found conclusive objections to the acceptability of that opinion: see p 94.  The court may, on the other hand, judge fresh evidence to be clearly conclusive in favour of allowing the appeal.  Such might be the case, for example, if a witness who could not be in any way impeached testified, on oath and after all appropriate warnings, that he alone had committed the crime for which the appellant had been convicted.  The more difficult cases are of course those which fall between these extreme ends of the spectrum.

It is undesirable that exercise of the important judgment entrusted to the Court of Appeal be section 2(1) of the 1968 Act should be constrained by words not to be found in the statute and that adherence to a particular thought process should be required by judicial decision.  Thus the House in Stafford  v  Director of Public Prosecutions [1974] AC 878 were right to reject the submission of counsel that the Court of Appeal had asked the wrong question by taking as the test the effect of the fresh evidence on their minds and not the effect that the evidence would have had on the mind of the jury.  It would, as the House pointed out be anomalous for the court to say that the evidence raised no doubt whatever in their minds but might have raised a reasonable doubt in the minds of the jury.  I am not persuaded that the House laid down any incorrect principle in Stafford,  so long as the Court of Appeal bears very clearly in mind that the question for its consideration is whether the conviction is safe and not whether the accused is guilty.  But the test advocated by counsel in Stafford and by Mr Mansfield in this appeal does have a dual virtue to which the speeches I have quoted perhaps gave somewhat inadequate recognition.  First, it reminds the Court of Appeal that it is not and should never become the primary decision-maker.  Secondly, it reminds the Court of Appeal that it has an imperfect and incomplete understanding of the full process which led the jury to convict.  The Court of Appeal can make its assessment of the fresh evidence it has heard, but save in a clear case it is at a disadvantage in seeking to relate that evidence to the rest of the evidence which the jury has heard.  For these reasons it will usually be wise for the Court of Appeal, in a case of any difficulty, to test their own provisional view by asking whether the evidence, if given at the trial, might reasonably have affected the decision of the jury to convict.  If it might, the conviction must be thought to be unsafe.

18. The difficulty for the Court of Appeal to place the evidence in the context of the whole of the evidence heard by the jury when it is presented to them in a piecemeal fashion was recognised in Dowsett  v  United Kingdom (Application 39482/1998), the claimant’s application to the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR):

48. The Government have pointed out that the applicant could himself have requested the Court of Appeal to review this material.  This is no doubt true and might in theory have resulted in the court overruling the prosecution’s view and making further documents available at the appeal.  However, the Court notes that in Rowe and Davis (cited above, § 65) it did not consider that the review procedure before the appeal court was sufficient to remedy the unfairness caused at trial by the absence of any scrutiny of the withheld information by the trial judge:

“Unlike the latter, who saw the witnesses give their testimony and was fully versed in all the evidence and issues in the case, the judges in the Court of Appeal were dependent for their understanding of the possible relevance of the undisclosed material on transcripts of the Crown Court hearing and on the account of the issues given to them by prosecuting counsel.  In addition, the first-instance judge would have been in a position to monitor the need for disclosure throughout the trial, assessing the importance of the undisclosed evidence at a stage when new issues were emerging, when it might have been possible through cross-examination seriously to undermine the credibility of key witnesses and when the defence case was still open to take a number of different directions or emphases.  In contrast, the Court of Appeal was obliged to carry out its appraisal ex post facto and may even, to a certain extent, have unconsciously been influenced by the jury’s verdict of guilty into underestimating the significance of the undisclosed evidence.”

49. In this case, in deciding whether the material in issue should be disclosed, the Court of Appeal would neither have been assisted by defence counsel’s arguments as to its relevance nor have been able to draw on any first-hand knowledge of the evidence given at trial.  An application to the Court of Appeal in those circumstances could not be regarded as an adequate safeguard for the defence.

50. In conclusion, therefore, the Court reiterates the importance that

material relevant to the defence be placed before the trial judge for his ruling on questions of disclosure at the time when it can serve most effectively to protect the rights of the defence.  In this respect the instant case can be distinguished from Edwards (cited above), where the appeal proceedings were adequate to remedy the defects at first instance since by that stage the defence had received most of the missing information and the Court of Appeal was able to consider the impact of the new material on the safety of the conviction in the light of detailed and informed argument from the defence (p. 35, §§ 36-37)

19. In the same judgment, Judge Nicholas Bratza gave the following concurring opinion: 

I fully share the conclusion and reasoning of the Chamber that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention in the present case.  I only wish to add a few supplementary remarks because of the importance of the issues raised by the case and, more particularly, the question whether the appeal proceedings were adequate to remedy the lack of fairness at first instance.

As is noted in the judgment, the facts of the case bear a strong resemblance to those examined by the Grand Chamber in Rowe and Davis  v.  the United Kingdom ([GC]. No. 28901/95, ECHR  2000-II), in which documents had similarly been withheld by the prosecution at trial on the grounds of public interest immunity, without notification to the trial judge.  At the commencement of the appeal in that case, the prosecuting counsel had notified the defence that certain materials had been withheld, without however revealing the nature of the materials in question.  On two separate occasions, the Court of Appeal had reviewed the undisclosed evidence and, following ex parte hearings with the benefit of submissions from the Crown but in the absence of the defence, had ruled in favour of non-disclosure.

For the reasons set out in paragraph 65 of that judgment (quoted in paragraph 48 of the present judgment), the Grand Chamber held that such a procedure was insufficient to remedy the unfairness caused at trial by the absence of any scrutiny of the withheld information by the trial judge.  The Court emphasised that, unlike the trial judge who saw the witnesses give their testimony and who was fully versed in all the evidence and issues in the case, the judges in the Court of Appeal were dependent for their understanding of the relevance of the undisclosed material on the transcript of the Crown Court hearing and on the account of the issues given to them by the prosecution in the ex parte hearings.

The Court went on in the following paragraph of the same judgment to distinguish Edwards  v.  the United Kingdom (judgment of 16 December 1992, Series A no. 247-B) on the grounds that at the appeal stage in that case the defence had received most of the information which had been missing at trial and the Court of Appeal was able to consider the impact of the new material on the safety of the conviction in the light of detailed and informed argument from the defence.

In the present case, following the review of the prosecution’s duty of disclosure, full disclosure was made before the hearing of the applicant’s appeal of two categories of documents, but other documents continued to be withheld from disclosure.  As appears from the judgment, these documents were listed in a schedule.  In respect of the some items in the schedule, the reason for non-disclosure was stated to be “legal and professional privilege” and, in respect of other items, “public interest immunity”; in respect of certain other items in the schedule (including document no. 580) no reason was given for the non-disclosure of the document.

In contrast to what occurred in Rowe and Davis, the prosecution made no application to the Court of Appeal to rule on the question whether the material listed in the schedule had been legitimately withheld.  Equally, however, as pointed out by the Government, the defence did not apply to the Court of Appeal to review the material, the consequence of which application might have been either that the prosecution consented to further disclosure or that further disclosure was ordered by the Court of Appeal itself.

The central question is whether this omission on the part of the defence to use a procedure which offered the possibility of obtaining the release of documents serves to distinguish this case from Rowe and Davis.  In my view, it does not.  It seems to me that where material is withheld from the defence on grounds of public interest immunity the burden must in principle lie on the prosecution to place it before the court for a ruling on whether it is properly withheld.  The onus cannot rest on the defendant to take steps to compel disclosure.  This is more particularly so where, as in the present case, the existence of the material is not made known to the defence until the appeal proceedings.  In such a case the deficiencies at first instance are only capable of being cured if the material in question is disclosed to the defence  by the prosecution in advance of the hearing of the appeal or if the material is placed before the Court of Appeal for a ruling on its disclosure in proceedings in which the procedural rights of the defendant are fully protected.

20. By analogy, it is submitted that the proper test is for the Commission to approach its view of the evidence and the safety of the conviction by reference to what the impact on the jury would have been if they had heard it (or, predictively, to what the Court of Appeal’s view would have been by reference to what the impact on the jury would have been).

Grounds

Overview

1. It is submitted that there were serious and material breaches by the Crown of its duty of disclosure at the trial and again on appeal.  It is submitted that non-disclosure rendered the verdicts unsafe because the defence had not had the opportunity to adduce the evidence either at first instance, or in front of the Court of Appeal.

2. It is further submitted that a demonstrable breach of Article 6 (1) renders, axiomatically, a conviction unsafe for the defendant’s purposes under the Criminal Appeal Act 1995, and as a public body under the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. The significant additional evidence indicated a pattern of clandestine police activity surrounding the key prosecution witness that the defence were unaware of at trial.  Such non-disclosure prejudiced the defence in:

(i) Fettering their approach to prosecution witnesses;

(ii) Withholding evidence that could have had an impact on the 

   jury.

4. The fact of non-disclosure both at the original trial, at Appeal and initially before the EC of HR, can be seen as a material irregularity rendering the trial unsafe on the lines set out in Davis and Rowe.

5. The significant additional evidence, including evidence referred to by the claimant in submissions, can be summarised as follows:

(i) A letter from Gray (dated 12 April 1988 and thus prior to 

his statement for the prosecution) to the police requesting a prison transfer, consideration for early parole and a ‘straight life’ sentence (sic), and fortnightly visit concessions from his wife (D580);

(ii) Recognition by the ECtHR of the irregularity concerning 

the disclosure of D580 in their judgment (at 47);

(iii) A letter from Runham indicating that he had been subject 

to police pressure;

(iv) Evidence indicating that O’Dowd was unreliable (D8895, 

D3492 and D3493 (see SR 2.10.7 and SR 3.2.16 et seq):

(v) Evidence that Davis had an ‘intimate degree of 

knowledge’ about police inquiries indicating involvement with clandestine operations (D3561); 

(vi) Evidence that Davis was involved in mortgage fraud 

(although he was presented at trial as man of good character) (see SR 3.2.13);

(vii) Statements from DCI Baldry ( in command of incident 

room) DCI Green (second in command of incident room) and DCI Abraham (in charge of the investigation) tending to contradict the indications of the new evidence.

6. This evidence, when considered cumulatively, with evidence before the Court of Appeal (but not the trial jury) (see for example SR 6.8 – 6.34) casts significant additional doubt on the credibility and reliability of the prosecution case as a whole.  It is reasonable to propose that in these circumstances there was a real possibility that the case, if fully disclosed at trial, would have been undermined in the eyes of the jury.

7. The defendant’s decision of 25 July 2005 not to make a reference to the Court of Appeal is unlawful.  A Commission properly directed in law, acting rationally and having regard to relevant (while excluding irrelevant) considerations would not have refused to exercise its powers to make a reference in these circumstances.  The defendant has:

(i) Failed to have regard to the principles established by the 

relevant jurisprudence in discharging its functions under the Act which sets out the approach demanded under section 13;

(ii) Failed to take account of relevant matters and disregard 

irrelevant ones;

(iii) Misapplied the Criminal Appeal Act 1995 to frustrate the 

purpose of legislation to provide defendants in criminal trials with a further safeguard against unsafe convictions;

(iv) Misapplied the Human Rights Act 1998;

(v) Acted with procedural impropriety in the conduct of its 

investigation and in failing to consider properly or at all the possibility of flaws in their own decision.

Misdirections in Law, Ultra Vires and Illegality

8. The defendant has misdirected itself in law.  The defendant’s approach was not consistent with the principles established by Lord Bingham in Pendleton namely, that (i) the Court of Appeal is not  and should never become the primary decision-maker; and (ii) the Court of Appeal has an imperfect and incomplete understanding of the full process which led the jury to convict.  It was therefore unlawful for the defendant to variously apply its terms of reference to the pre-Pendleton approach where the Court of Appeal would have regarded its consideration of the evidence as an adequate substitute for a jury’s consideration of it.

9. The defendant has failed to have any or sufficient regard to the limitations of the first appeal to the Court of Appeal (as highlighted in the judgment of Dowsett  v  UK 2003 (see above). As previously non-disclosed evidence was considered by the Court piecemeal fashion, the Court would have had particular difficulties in placing evidence in the context of the whole of the evidence heard by the jury.  In reaching their decision the defendant has in part affirmed a pre-Pendleton approach that has now been rejected as insufficiently refined to ensure the safety of a conviction (see for example SR 6.8 – 6.34).

10. The defendant’s terms of reference should have been broader and consistently encompassed the Pendleton principle: accepting that the Court of Appeal could not have known precisely what conclusions the jury reached about the evidence, or what weight it attached to the evidence, or whether the non-disclosed evidence could have made a difference to the verdict.  In considering the fresh evidence, and in assessing whether the evidence adduced should have resulted in the conviction being quashed, this defendant should have tested its view of the evidence and the safety of the conviction by reference to what the jury might have concluded if it had heard it ( and not as set out at SR 6.43-44).

11. In view of the accepted centrality of Gray’s credibility to the prosecution’s case against the claimant, the test for disclosure of anything which would have undermined his credibility should have been accordingly (and proportionately) stricter.

12. It is further submitted that the defendant has misdirected itself in failing to have regard to the cumulative impact the non-disclosed evidence would have had on the jury, and instead has confined itself to consideration of the non-disclosed evidence ‘collaterally’ (or in isolation from its trial context) and has thus erred in coming to the conclusion that such evidence was itself collateral and therefore would have had no bearing on the verdict of the jury (see SR 7.8).

Decision irrational/unreasonable

13. It is submitted that it was irrational and unreasonable of the defendant to conclude (at SR 6.50 and SR 7.49) that D580 would have had no additional impact on the jury’s verdict in view of the circumstances existing at the trial (which are set out below).

14. It is submitted that it was irrational and unreasonable of the defendant to conclude (at SR 6.470) that D580 adds little or nothing to Mr Dowsett’s case in respect of the favourable parole position of Gray against that of Dowsett or Runham.  This misunderstands completely the significance of the shortness of the 11 year tariff in the light of the convictions and tariff-setting policy at the time.  The starting point for homicide offences of this nature which involved the use of a firearm, premeditation or murder for gain, each in themselves, warranted the imposition of a minimum term of 20 years.  No reference is made to the fact that, as we understand the position to be, Gray was released on licence on expiry of his 11 year tariff, and the fact that he was recalled for subsequent misdemeanours and remains in prison now is neither here nor there.

15. It is submitted that it was irrational and unreasonable of the defendant to conclude that the cumulative impact of the new evidence could not have led the jury to reach any of the following conclusions:

(i) Generally, that the case for the prosecution lacked 

credibility;

(ii) generally, that Gray was not credible;

(iii) specifically, that Gray’s position that the claimant 

expressed an intention to murder rather than break an arm was not credible.

16. It is submitted that the defendants did not properly or at all consider the question of material irregularity in regard to the non-disclosure of D580 and the other material both at Trial and Appeal and initially before the ECHR.  It can be demonstrated that the Crown changed their position in regard to Document D580 on several occasions, most notably in the questions and answers given to the ECHR.  It is submitted that it was irrational and unreasonable for the Defendant not to consider the fact on non disclosure in terms of material irregularity.

Decision failed to take account of relevant matters

17. It is submitted that the evidence suggesting that Gray gave evidence for reward could not properly be regarded as of no significance.  The defendant has failed properly to consider the extent to which this evidence could have assisted the defence, in terms of how to conduct their case and cross-examination.

18. The defendant has failed to give sufficient weight to clearly relevant matters when considering what the cumulative impact of the new material would have been on the jury in the circumstances existing at the trial.  The relevant circumstances can be set out as follows:

(i) Extensive deliberations by the jury as to the claimant’s 

conviction indicating a level of doubt;

(ii) Questions from the jury concerning information indicating 

that they were uneasy about Gray’s evidence with regard to the claimant (see trial transcript 298E);

(iii) The acquittal of Lewis indicating that the credibility of 

Gray was questioned by the jury:

(iv) The contradiction of Gray’s account of the shooting by 

forensic evidence (see SR 3.10);

(v) The unqualified direction to the jury that evidence of 

payment to Gray could be considered without resolving the defence assertion of blackmail (see SR 2.13);

(vi) The misdirection of the jury on the good character of 

prosecution witness Davis;

(vii) The letter by defence counsel Mr O’Connor testifying to 

the importance of such evidence for the defence’s case;

(viii) The view of the ECtHR in the claimant’s application that 

material non-disclosure had prejudiced the defence leading to a breach of Article 6(1).

19. The defendant gave insufficient weight to the consideration of the necessity of an informed defence in an adversarial jury system.  The defendant has failed to consider how proper disclosure could have informed the defence to focus on any clandestine police activity and Crown witness incredibility; and in turn how this could have impacted upon the presentation of the case as a whole to the jury (see especially the judgment of the ECtHR and the letter from Paddy O’Connor QC).

20. The defendant adopted an evidential view without making sufficient enquiries of Gray and Runham *see SR 6.47).  The defendant failed to give proper explanation as to why they had failed in this regard, the reasoning being based on an assumption that no further information would be forthcoming.  Such a failure was unreasonable and amounted to a fetter of their discretion in the circumstances.  This failure further or alternatively amounted to procedural impropriety.

21. The defendant gave no and/or insufficient weight to the fact that the evidence of the clandestine police activity with Gray was itself fresh evidence or evidence of a material irregularity which the Defence had had no opportunity of exploring and which went directly to the credibility of Gray and the Senior police officers involved in the investigation.  Had the jury accepted that such clandestine activities had occurred, this would have cast real doubt on the reliability of Gray’s evidence.  Reliance is placed on the Claimant’s document headed ‘Response to the Statement of Reasons’ dated 13th April 2004 which is attached hereto, for the full extent of the submission on this point.

Procedural Impropriety

22. The inquiry was not conducted in a sufficiently objective or probing manner.  In the light of the circumstances of and surrounding the application, no reasonable Commission could have been satisfied that the inquiries made were sufficient to make a decision.

23. The Commission have stated that they were not in a position to fully scrutinise the question of disclosure and could not warrant that they had seen all the documents.  The CCRC cannot and should not place itself in the role of substituting its scrutiny of non disclosure in place of scrutiny by the Court of Appeal.  Whereas in the circumstances of this cases the safeguards in regard to disclosure cannot be met by the CCRC then that in itself justifies referral to the Court of Appeal, where safeguards do exist as to the involvement of the Defence.

24. The Commission in looking again at the question of safety, interviewed Gray’s solicitor and some of the police officers.  None of this material has been disclosed to the Claimant.  The CCRC declined to follow the course of investigation requested by the claimant, for a summary see the document headed ‘Response to Statement of Reasons’, dated 13th April 2004 attached to these grounds, which set out the type of detailed investigation that should be made.  Request to interview Mr Gray and Mr Runham were rejected.  It is submitted that the CCRC’s approach itself offends against Article 6 and the question of equality of arms and fairness.

25. It is submitted that the failure of the CCRC to refer the matter to the Court offends against Article 5 of the Convention.

Summary

26. In all the circumstances, it is submitted that the defendant’s decision not to refer the application to the Court of Appeal is unlawful, irrational and improper, and is suitable for judicial review.

Section 6 details of remedy (including any interim remedy being sought)

An order quashing the decision of the defendant by way of letter dated 25 July 2005 not to refer the application to the Court of Appeal.

A mandatory order that the defendant refer the application to the Court of Appeal pursuant to its powers under sections 9 and 13 of the Criminal Appeal Act 1995.

A declaration of incompatibility under the Human Rights Act 1998.

Costs.

Section 7 Other applications

Disclosure of the prosecution material inspected by the Criminal Cases Review Commission in the course of their investigations into this application.

Disclosure of any material relevant to this application in the possession of the police force or the Crown Prosecution Service.

Section 8 Statement of facts relied on

In the interests of economy, the claimant provisionally relies on the factual matters set out in the Criminal Cases Review Commission’s Statement of Reasons dated 25 July 2005.

However that statement does not deal sufficiently with the background position in regard to disclosure.  A separate Statement of Facts relied upon will be served on all parties as soon as possible.

For the moment the following additional facts are relied upon in regard to non disclosure:

The non-disclosure in this case falls into two categories:

a) Evidence not disclosed at trial but disclosed on Appeal

b) Evidence not disclosed at trial and not disclosed on Appeal, for instance material such as D580 on which public interest immunity was claimed but which has not at any time been placed before a Judge for his assessment or continuing review.

With the exception of D580 this other material remains non disclosed.

Prior to the Trial the Police had collated all or most of the material onto a database, the Holmes database, so that the material was readily available.

The background to the non disclosure of D580 is important.  The Ect of HR formally asked the government to explain the position in respect of non disclosure in a series of questions and answers.  A bundle of documents will be sent shortly.

Initially before the Ect HR the Crown’s explanations for non disclosure was:

a) Holmes computer.  It is accepted that the prosecution knew that relevant evidence existed on the Holmes Computer system but made a conscious decision not to disclose the material stored on the computer and in particular the messages and actions.

b) Fraud investigation material.  Again it is stated ‘that at an early stage in the fraud enquiry, a conscious decision was made by the Prosecution that the murder and fraud inquiry should be kept separate and that there was no duty under the Guidelines to disclose the material gathered in the fraud inquiry to those defendants charged in the murder inquiry.

To further requests the Government’s response was that Document D580 had not been disclosed to the Court of Appeal and was justifying non disclosure on the basis that the document contained no material evidence.

See the document headed ‘Observations on behalf of the United Kingdom’ date stamped 2nd February 2001; See page 22 para 5.5 (iii) which states as follows:

‘Prior to the hearing before the Court of Appeal, the prosecution served on the Applicant a schedule indicating what material had been withheld from disclosure following the review of the Prosecution’s duty of disclosure.  The schedule included Documents no 375, 572, 573, 580, 589, 590, 614, 620, 625.  In the event the Prosecution did not place this material before the Court nor apply for an ex parte hearing in relation to this material.  The Prosecution applied a materiality test to these items similar… and concluded that the material did not have to be disclosed nor made subject to a ruling by the Court at the hearing of the Appeal.’

Subsequently the Government changed its position in regard to D580, that came about only after the Government had been confronted with the fact that the Claimant had obtained a copy of the document from another source, (it had been sent to him anonymously).  A copy of the Document was sent to the ECtHR.  As a result, he was in a position to contradict the Government’s claims as to its relevance and materiality.

As a result the Government changed its position.  They, in effect, retracted their former position and declared that D580 was ’probably disclosed’ but could not point to any written document proving that fact.

As a result as is set out above on the 4th September Mr Patrick O’Connor who represented the claimant in the Court of Appeal as Defence Counsel made various observations to the ECtHR, see above, denying that D580 had been disclosed.

Further the Crown provided statements to the ECtHR from the three senior police officers involved in the Case.  Their responses in regard to D580 are extraordinary.

The Senior Officer, Mr Abrahams, denied ever seeing D580.  In his statement to the ECtHR, he states:- “I am unaware of this letter till now”.  The same position was taken by Detective Inspector Green.

The ECtHR found it had not been disclosed.

The CCRC has declined t o investigate this whole area, despite the fact that it goes to issues of material irregularity in respect of the whole question of inducements or arrangements between Gray and the police.

The Crown repeatedly maintained to the ECtHR that there were none.

This is contradicted by any reading of D580.

Statement of truth

I believe (the claimant believes) that the facts stated in this claim form are true.

Anita BROMLEY

Solicitor

Section 9 Supporting documents

Statement of grounds

Statement of the facts relied on

A copy of the legal aid or CSLF certificate (if legally represented)

